7.21.2010 PEORIA CITY/COUNTY LANDFILL COMMITTEE PAGE 4

ITEM NO.7 APPROVAL of WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. INVOICE for $1, 000 RE: ELMWOOD,
IL, TORNADO CLEANUP

Mr. Harding said there’s some concern the paperwork isn’t tracking with the original issue discussed
at last month’s meeting.

Mr. Harding moved to defer this matter for one month; seconded by Mr. Irving.
Approved by via voce vote

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None.
NEW BUSINESS
None.
PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

NEXT MEETING

The next Regular Landfill Committee meeting will be held at the Lester D. Bergsten Operations &
Maintenance Facility, 3505 N. Dries Lane, Peoria, lllinois, on Wednesday, August 18, 2010 , at
8:30A.M.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Irving moved to adjourn the regular meeting; seconded by Mr. Morris.
Approved by viva voce vote.

The regular Landfill Committee meeting adjourned at 9:05A.M.

Lester D. Bergsten
Chairman Ipp



e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Emily Ambroso, Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 18, 2010
ACTION REQUESTED: Special Waste Permit Approvals

BACKGROUND: Memorandum attached. No new profiles for consideration. No action is
required.

Memorandum also includes four profiles granted administrative approval and two pre-approved

renewal profiles (FYI — no action required).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




& Foth

TO:  Joint City of Peoria - County of Peoria
Solid Waste Disposal Facility Board

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 3, 2010

FROM: Emily L. Ambroso, P.E. NUMBER: 010P001.00
SUBJECT:  Special Waste Permits

Waste Management has presented the following waste streams and requested Board
approval.

Administrative Approval (No Action is Necessary):

1.

Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.
Power House Road
Hennepin, IL 61327

Hydrogen Reformer catalyst

Application
Dated: 07/16/10
Received: 07/19/10

Primary steam reforming process
for hydrogen gas, mixture of two
types of catalysts, G-72D and G-47

Source: Putnam
Type: Non-Special

Expected
Quantity = 4 - 55 gallon drums

Profile # 109605IL
Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = MSDS, 06/24/10

Frequency = Once

Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge, analytical data and MSDS. We have no technical objections to
this waste stream. Administrative approval was granted by Mr. Barber on July 19,
2010. No further action is required.

elal\X:\PE\IE\2010\10P001-00\5000 Client\sw8-2010\sw8_2010.doc
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2.
Methodist Hospital Treated Wood — Weathered
Old Knoxville
Peoria, IL
Application Demolition/dismantling
Dated: 7/19/10 uncontaminated, weathered wood
Received: 7/20/10 products with preservatives
(creosote, CCA)
Source: Peoria Expected
Type: Non-Special Quantity = 8-10 tons
Profile # 108315IL Frequency = Once
Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = NA
Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge. We have no technical objections to this waste stream.
Administrative approval was granted by Mr. Barber on July 20, 2010. No further
action is required.
3.
City of Peoria Treated Wood - Weathered
Wisconsin & Frye Intersection
Peoria, IL
Application Demolition/dismantling

Dated: 07/19/10
Received: 07/20/10

uncontaminated, weathered wood
products with preservatives
(creosote, CCA)

Source: Peoria
Type: Non-Special
Profile # 108314IL

Expected
Quantity = 8 — 10 tons

Frequency = Once

Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = NA

Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge. We have no technical objections to this waste stream.
Administrative approval was granted by Mr. Barber on July 20, 2010. No further

action is required.
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lowa Interstate Railroad
Chillicothe — Peoria RR Line
Cedar Rapids, 10

Treated Wood — Weathered

Application
Dated: 07/21/10
Received: 07/21/10

Demolition/dismantling
uncontaminated, weathered wood
products with preservatives
(creosote, CCA)

Source: Peoria
Type: Non-Special
Profile # 1083091L

Expected
Quantity = 900 tons

Frequency = Monthly

Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = NA

Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge. We have no technical objections to this waste stream.
Administrative approval was granted by Mr. Barber on July 21, 2010. No further

action is required.

Pre-Approved Renewals (No Action is Necessary):

1

Kress Corp
227 West Illinois Street
Brimfield, IL 61517

Clay floor dry — oily floor
sweepings

Application
Dated: 07/08/10
Received: 7/8/10

Manufacturing operations

Source: Peoria
Type: Non-Special
Profile # SMF 1807

Expected
Quantity = 10-14 tons

Frequency = 3x/yr

Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = MSDS

Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge and MSDS. We have no technical objections to this waste

stream. No further action is required.
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2
Kress Corp Paint filters
227 West Illinois Street
Brimfield, IL 61517
Application Painting heavy equipment
Dated: 07/08/10
Received: 7/8/10
Source: Peoria Expected
Type: Non-Special Quantity = 3 tons
Profile # SMF 1806 Frequency = Annually
Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = MSDS
Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge and MSDS. We have no technical objections to this waste
stream. No further action is required.
Notes:

e Committee approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with
all applicable laws and regulations

e  Per our Engineering agreement, we are notifying the City-County that the City of Peoria is a
client of Foth, but we have not worked on this waste stream.



m Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet ﬁ"
8 _",’

WASTE MANAGEMENT o

Requested Disposal Facility: Peoria City - County #2 Landfill Profile Number: 10960511
(1 Renewal for Profile Number: Waste Approval Expiration Date:
U Check here if there are multiple generating locations for this waste. Attach additional locations.
A.Waste Generator Facility Information (must reflect location of waste generation/origin) \
1. Generator Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc
2. Site Address: Power House Road 7. Email Address: teskero@airproducts.com
3. City/zIp: Hennepin, 61327 8. Phone: 815-223-2924 9. FAX: 815-223-3060
4. State: IL 10. NAICS Code: 325120
5. County: Putnam 11. Generator USEPA ID #: NA
6. Contact Name/Title: Ron Teske 12. State ID# (if applicable): NA
B. Customer Information U same as above P. O. Number:
1. Customer Name: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc 6. Phone: 815-223-2924/815-830- pgpx. 815-223-3060
2. Billing Address: P- O- Box 1249 7. Transporter Name:
3. City, State and zIP; La Salle, IL, 61301 8. Transporter ID # (if appl.):
4. Contact Name: Ron Teske 9. Transporter Address:
5. Contact Email: teskero@airproducts.com 10. City, State and ZIP:

C.Waste Stream Information

1. DESCRIPTION
a. Common Waste Name: Hydrogen Reformer catalyst
State Waste Code(s):

b. Describe Process Generating Waste or Source of Contamination:

Primary steam reforming process for hydrogen gas, mixture of two types of catalysts, G-72D and G-47

c. Typical Color(s): White/red pellets
d Strong Odor? O Yes ™ No Describe:
e. Physical State at 70°F: W solid O Liquid QPowder (1 Semi-Solid or Sludge O Other:

f. Layers? WSinglelayer Multi- layer CNA
g. WaterReactive? ([ Yes O No If Yes, Describe:
h. Free Liquid Range (%): to ¥ NA(solid)

. pHRange: NA to lﬁ NA(solid)

. Liquid Flash Point: 1 < 140°F O 140°- 199°F Q > 200°F o NA(solid)

k. Flammable Solid: (] Yes ©) No
1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%): ] (See Attached)

-

—

Constituents (Total Composition Must be > 100%) Lower Range Unit of Measure Upper Range Unit of Measure
1. Zinc Oxide 50 % 90 %
2. Aluminum Oxide 50 % 70 %
3. Clay 10 % 20 %
4. Iron Oxide 1 % 3 %
5. Barium Oxide 1 % 2 %
6. Alumina Cement 5 % 10 %

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION
a. ™ One Time Event O Base O Repeat Event
b. Estimated Annual Quantity: 4-55gallon (1 Tons (O CubicYards ¥ Drums Q Gallons 0 Other (specify):
c. Shipping Frequency: One Time Unitsper d Month 1 Quarter ([ Year ® OneTime [ Other

d. Is this a U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answere.) J Yes o No

e. USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable):
Q SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.): Safety glasses, gloves, avoid inhalation of dust /

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 1 of 2 May 2010


















@ FOth Memorandum

July 21, 2010

TO: David Barber, City of Peoria
CC:
FR: Emily L. Ambroso, P.E.

RE: Peoria City/County Landfill #2
Special Waste - Request for Administrative Approval
Profile No. 108309IL — Iowa Interstate Railroad

Waste Management has presented the attached profile and requested administrative approval to
allow the generator to dispose of the material. They would like to haul the material today if
possible.

The profile covers treated wood (railroad ties) and was determined to be non-special waste based
on generator certification. We have no technical objections to the waste streams. Action is
required.

This memo and your subsequent response will serve as the official administrative approval and
will be forwarded to the Committee in next month’s packet.

Note:
e Committee approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with all
applicable laws and regulations.

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.

7500 North Harker Drive Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 691-5300 Fax: (309) 691-1892

X:APEAEN2010\10P001-00\5000 Client\sw8-2010\M-Barber-sw AdminAppReq7-10b.doc 1
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Generator's Nonshazardous Waste Proflle Sheet

VEAETE MAMA N MENT

Requested Disposal Facility: _Peoria City - County #2 Landfill Profile Number: SMFE 1807

32 219

# Renewal for Profile Number: SMF1807 Waste Approval Expiration Date: _
) Check here if there are multiple generating locations for this waste. Attach additional locations.

/’ A.Waste Generator Facility Information (snust reflect location of waste generation/origin)

. Generator Name; Kress Corp

p{ COM

1 - ;
2. Site Address: 227 West linois Street 7. Eman Adazess: L 12 Ce Al YN ©_ KIESEC G I
3. City/ZIP: Brimfield, 61517 8. Phone; 309-448-3395 4. FAX: 309-446-3525
4. State: IL 10. NAICS Code: 3530
5. County: Peoria 11, Generator USEPA ID #: NA
6. Contact Name/Titte: Richard Meredith - 12. State ID# (if applicable): NA
B. Customer Information ) same as above P. O. Number:
1. Customer Name: Kress Comp 6. Phone: 309-446-3395 FAX: 309-446-3525 ]
2. Billing Address: PO Box 229 7. Transporier Name: Yaste Management
3. City, State and zip: Brimfield, IL, 61517 ____ B. Transporter 1D # (if appl.):
4. Contact Name: Richard Meredith . 9. Transporter Address:
5. Contact Email: 10. City, State and ZIP:

C.Waste Stzeam Information

1. DESCRIPTION
a. Cormon Waste Name: clay floor dry - oily floor sweeplings

State Waste Code(s): NA

Describe Procesa Generaiing yy3gio
anufacturing operations

.
m

c. Typical Color(s): Grey - Black

d. Strong Odor? ) Yes & No Describe:

e. Physical State at Z0°F: o solid U Liquid dPowder [ Semi-Solid or Sludge J Other:

I Layers? (lSinglelayer ~(Muiti-layer ohva

g. Water Reactive? U Yes @ No I Yes, Describe:
h. Free Liquid Range (%): o _ il NA(solid)

i. pH Range: to ﬁ NA(solid)

j. Liquid Flash Point: 0 < 140°F 3 140°- 199°F Q = 200°F W NAsolid)

k. Flammable Solid: (O Yes Ao
1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.q. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%): ] (See Attached)

c. Shipping Frequency:
d. Is this a U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answer e.) 0 ves UNo

[ Constituents (Total Composition Must be 2 100%) | Lower Range | Unit of Measure Upper Range Unit of Measure
1. Powdered Clay | 80 i % 90 %
2. Of B 10 7 20 %
3. _ o
& |
8. 2 i —
6 ! .
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION
a.  One Time Event @ Base (J Repeat Event
b. Estimated Annual Quantity: 10-14 A Tons O CubicYards O Drums (Ul Gallons O Other (specify):

Unitsper I Month (U Quarter U Year QO OneTime U Other

e. USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable):

-/

\3. SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.): NA

©2010 Waste Management, [nc. Page 1 of 2

May 201C
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Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet
9 SMF1807

VEAETE AN ASSIMENT

D. Regulatory Status (Flease check appropriate responses)

1. Waste Identification:
a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 2617 O Yes dNo

1. lf yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D. 1.a? Q Yes @no

1. I yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.

2. Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentation. Q Yes dNo

QO Delisted Hazardous Waste Q Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4

O Treated Hazardous Waste Debris 0} Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3, Is the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instructions. Q Yes A no
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? Q Yes @No

a. If yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission? 0 Yes UNo

b. If yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? Q Yes ONo
5. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Potychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? Q Yes M No

(If yes, list in Chemical Composition - C.1.0)

a. lf yes, are the PCBa regulated by 40 CFR 7617 3 Yes ONo

b.If yes, is it remediation waste from a project being performed under the Self-Implementing option provided in

40 CFR781.61(a)? Q Yes ONo

¢. 1t yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? Q ves ONo
&. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? O Yes Ao
O Yes @No

1. Does the waste contain asbestos?
O Friable () Non Friable

a.If Yes,

9. Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? Q Yes @No
a. Il yes, does the wasta contain <§00 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? Q Yes ONo

E. Generator Certifcation (Please read and certify by signature below)
By signing this Generator's Waste Profile Sheet, 1 hereby certify that all:

1. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to this waste has been

dieclosed to WM/the Contractor;
3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with

40 CFR 261.20(¢) or equivalent rules; and
4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).

8. Check all that apply:

{J a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste, Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters tested:
# Pages:

J b. Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample [D #'s and parameters
tested). Attachment #: i

Ei ¢. Additional information necessary {o characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages:

0 d.[am an agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature

isavailable upon request.
Certification Simmarwww ne: KRESS HR. MG R,
Cornpany Name: KRES S CprPOLATION Name (Print): R\CHARD MERED ITH
Date: _ 7 ~§—ZpI0
\ A

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 20f2 May 2010
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Profile Addendum: State of Illinois

3
WASTE MARAGEMENT

GENERATOR’S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

4/19

/~ F.Additional Waste Stream Information

Profile Number; SMF1807

Generators Name: Kress Corp

Generators SITE Address: 227 West lllinois Street - Brimfield, IL
(The location where the waste is generated)

Waste Name: clay fioor dry - oily floor sweeptings

represented by the Waste Management Profile referenced above is not an Iltinois Special Waste as defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced above any of the following:

supporting documentation: [J msos [ Analytical Other (explain below):
visual insprection

1. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? [ Yes No
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 35 TAC 722.1112 3 ves No
3. A Liquid Waste (fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 IAC 811.107)? 0 ves No
4. A requlated PCB waste as defined in 40 CFR 7612 7 Yes No
5. A NESHAP regulated asbestos waste other than waste from renovation or demolition? ] Yes No
6. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? [ Yes No
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LDR requirements under 35 TAC 728.1077

[ ves No

In determining that this waste is not a liquid, [ have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached

The Iltinois Environmental Protection Act allows a Generator to certify that their pollution control waste or industrial process waste, is
not an Illinais Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazardous,
supporting documentation: Ms0s  [] Analytical  [[] Other (explain below):

I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached

8. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Illinois Solid Waste Management Act fee? Yes

DNo

falsely certifies that a waste is not special was
saction 44 of the Iltinois Environmental Protection Act.

By signing below, I certify my waste is NOT an Illinois Special Waste, and that I understand that a person who knowingly and
te is subject to the penalties set forth in subdivision (6) of subsection (h) of

Name: (Pﬁnt}R\CHQQO MeERED bl Title: ___H’ < MCR
Date: 7 -g-20/0

Signature:




NON-HAZARDOUS WAM APPROVAL FORM

WARTE MANAOEMENT

Requested Disposal Facility Peoria City - County #2 Landfii

Profile Number SMF1807 Waste Approval Expiration Date 07/08/2013
il APPROVAL DETAILS
Approval Decision: @ Approved

@ Not Approved

Profile Renewal: & Yes QO No
Management Method: Direct Landfill

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation on approval:

Additional Conditions:
25 Codisposal

Approved as non-special waste.

Not an Illinois Special Waste per generator's certification. No manifest or
Illinois Special Waste Hauling License required

WM Authorization Name: Joe Kash

Title: Waste Approval Manager

WM Authorization Signature: Date: 07/08/2010

Agency Authorization (if Required):

Date:

22009 Waste Management. Inc. Page 1 of 1

July 2009
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Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet

-
VRATTR GA AT T

Requested Disposal Facility: Pearia City - County #2 Landfil Profile Number: SMF 1806
¥ Renewal for Profile Number: SMF1806 Waste Approval Expiration Date:
[ Check here if there are multiple generating locations for this waste. Attach additional locations.
A.Waste Generator Facility Information (must refloct | tion of waste g Hon/origin)
1. Generator Name: Kress Corp
5. Site Address: 227 West llinois Street 7. Emait Address: {_{Y)€1 e v HN@ A =B Ca o
3. City/zip: Brimfield, 61517 8. Phone: 309-446-3395 __ 9.FAX: 309-446-3525
4. State: I , 10. NAICS Code: 3530
5. County: Peoria 11. Generator USEPA ID #: NA o
6. Contact Name/Title: Richard Meredith 12. State ID# (if applicable): NA
B.Customer Information J same as above P. O, Number:
1. Customer N: Kress Corp 6. Phone: 309-446-3395 FAX: 309-446-3525
2. Billing Address: PO Box 229 1. Transporter Name: Waste Management
3. City, State and zip; Brimfield, IL, 61517 8. Transporter ID # (if appl.): _ o
4. Contact Name: Richard Meredith 9. Transporter Address:
8. Contact Emaili __ 10. City, State and ZIP:
C. Waste Stream Information

. DESCRIPTION
a. Common Waste Name: paint filters
State Waste Code(s): NA _

h, Descro [O g eNers
painting heavy equipment

c. Typical Color(s): Gray/Multi
d Strong Odor? J Yes Wf No Describe: N
e. Physical State at 70°F: W Solid () Liquid JPowder 1 Semi-Solid or Sludge Q Other: ____

f. Layers? USinglelayer ~[Multi-layer a
g. Water Reactive? U Yes A No If Yes, Describe:
h. Free Liquid Range (%): _____to @ NAgsolid)

i pHRange: ____to__ @ NA(solid)

i. Liquid Flash Point: 0 < M40°F 0 140%-10°F Q >200F @ NA(solia)

k. Flammable Solid: [ Yes ﬂ No
1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.q. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%): [ (See Attached)

Coustituents (Total Composition Must be X 100%) Lower Range Unit of Medsure UpparRange |  Unitof Measure
1. Dust 7 % g
3. Fiberglass 90 % }
3. Dry Paint 3 % s
4. B— i |
1
5. |

. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION

a. O One Time Event f Base O Repeat Event
b. Estimated Anmmal Quantity: 3 - o Tons O CubicYards 0 Drums (1 Gallons U Other (specify):
Unisper (O Month (O Quarter [ Year JOneTime JOther

¢. Shipping Frequency:
d. Is this a U.S. Department of Trangportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answere) O Yes O No

e, USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable}): =

QoM

Q~ SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.): NA ) ___/

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 1 of 2 May 2010
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Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet
. SMF 1806

WANTE MANASLIANNT

D. Regulatory Status (Fiease check appropriate responses)

1. Waste ldentificatioru
a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or charactezistic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261? 1 Yes @' No

1. If yes, pleasa complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D.1.a? Q Yes TNo

1. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile. i
4. Is thig waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? lf yes, attach supporting documentation. Q Yes dNo

Q Delisted Hazardous Waste J Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4
O Treated Hazardous Wasta Debris QO Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3. I3 the waste from a Fedaral (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instructions. O Yes A No
4. Does the wasie represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? Q Yes @No
a.lfyes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Comumission? O Yes QNo
b. If yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? O Yes UNo
6. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? Q Yes M No
(it yes, list in Chemical Composition - C.1 Ry}
a. I yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7617 O Yes QNo
b.If yes, is it remediation waste from a project being performed under the Self-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR 761.61(a)? Q Yes UNo
c.Ifyes, were the PCBs imported into the US? J Yes ONo
6. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? Q Yes @No

Q Yes MN‘O

7. Does the waste contain asbestos?
Q Friable (1 Non Friable

a. lf Yes,

8. Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source ot Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGCG)? Q Yes @no
a. If yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of delermination? O Yes UNo

E. Gencrator Certifcation (Please road and certily by signatare below)

By signing this Generator's Waste Profile Sheet, I hereby certify that all:
I. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the wasle malerial;

2. Relevant information within the possession of ihe Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to thig waste has been

disclosed to WM/the Contractor;
3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from esting a representative sample in accordance with

40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent ndes; and
4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).

§. Check all that apply:

O a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters tested:
it Pages:

O b. Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample ID #’s and parameters
tested). Attachment #:

lﬁ . Additional information necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been altached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages:

Q d.1am an agent signing on behaif of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature

isavailable upon request. .
Certification Sigmturezw Wﬂfxﬂ_ﬂ'ﬁ rite: EPCECC HR ML R.
Company Name: KRe s CORPURATION Name(Pﬁnt):R\C-HRRD MEREDIHA

Date: _ 2 - P-2010

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 20f2 May 2010
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Profile Addendum: State of Illinois
> GENERATOR’S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

WABTE MANAMSSSNT

/~ F.Additional Waste Str Infor il

Profile Number: SME1806

Generators Name: Kress Corp

Generators SITE Address: 227 West lllinois Street - Brimfield, IL
(The location where the waste is generated)

Waste Name: paint filters

The Illinois Environmental Protection Act allows a Generator to certify that their pollution control waste or industrial process waste, is
not an Illinois Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream
represented by the Waste Management Profile referenced above is not an Illinois Special Waste as defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced abave any of the following:

1. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? ] Yes No
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 35 [AC 722.1117 [ ves No
3. A Liquid Waste (fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 IAC 811.107)? O Yes No
4. A requlated PCB waste as defined in 40 CFR 7617 [ Yes No
5. A NESHAP requlated asbestos waste other than waste from renovation or demolition? [ Yes No
6. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? 7 Yes No
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LOR requirements under 35 IAC 728.1077

I:l Yes No

In determining that this waste is not a liquid, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: ] msos O Analyticat Other (explain below):
visual insprection

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazardous, I have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: MsDS  [] Analytical  [[] Other (explain below):

8. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Illinois Solid Waste Management Act fee? Yes [ No

By signing below, I certify my waste is NOT an Iltinois Special Waste, and that I understand that a person who knowingly and
falsely certifies that a waste is not special waste is subject to the penalties set forth in subdivision (6) of subsection (h) of

section 44 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

Name: (print) R\CHARD MERED ITH e ERESC HR, Me£R.

y Date: 7‘5'20/0

Signature:

%% ; J




NON-HAZARDOUS WAM APPROVAL FORM

-
WARTE MANASEMENT

Requested Disposal Facility Peoria City - County #2 Landfill

Profile Number SMF 1806 o Waste Approval Expiration Date 07/08/2013
' APPROVAL DETAILS
Approval Decision: (¥ Approved 3 Not Approved Profile Renewal: (4 Yes (1 No

Management Method: Direct Landfill

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation on approval:

Additional Conditions:
25 Codisposal

Approved ag non-gspecial waste. Not an Illinois Special Waste per generator's certification. No manifest or

Illinois Special Waste Hauling License required.

WM Authorization Name: Joe Kash Title: Waste Approval Manager

WM Authorization Signature: P - Date: 07/08/2010

Agency Authorization (if Required): Date:

/

July 2009

©2009 Waste Management. inc. Page 1 of 1



Ambroso, Emily L

From: Buechel, Therese [tbuechel@wm.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 11:34 AM
To: Ambroso, Emily L

Subject: RE: SMF1806 - Kress Corp - RENEWAL

3 tons per year.

----- Original Message-----

From: Ambroso, Emily L [mailto:Emily.Ambroso@Foth.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 11:09 AM

To: Buechel, Therese

Subject: RE: SMF1806 - Kress Corp - RENEWAL

What's the anticipated frequency on this?

My email address has changed to Emily.Ambroso@Foth.com; please update your records.

Emily Ambroso, P.E., Project Environmental Engineer Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
7500 North Harker Drive Peoria, IL 61615
Ph: (309) 683-1661 / Fax: (309) 691-1892 Cell Ph: (309) 258-8883 http://www.foth.com

Go Green, keep it on the screen. Please do not print this email unless necessary.

----- Original Message-----

From: Buechel, Therese [mailto:tbuechel@wm.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2016 3:37 PM

To: Ambroso, Emily L

Cc: Matheny, Steve

Subject: SMF1806 - Kress Corp - RENEWAL

Emily

Attached please find the paperwork for renewal of SMF1806 for Kress Corp. This is a renewal.

Therese Buechel, Sr Technical Service Representative Waste Management Inc Midwest Technical
Service Center

W132 N10487 Grant Drive

Germantown, WI 53022

262-250-8759

800-963-4776 Toll Free

866-800-2591 Fax

Visit us online at www.wmdisposal.com

Waste Management recycles enough paper every year to save 41 million trees. Please recycle
any printed emails.




e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Emily Ambroso, P.E., Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 18, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval for David Barber’s Signature on the following Reports:
e Title V — Clean Air Act Permit Program (CAAPP) Semi-annual Air Monitoring Report
(PCC1 & 2)
e Semi-annual NSPS Report (PCC1)

BACKGROUND: A number of reports are required to comply with the air permit issued to the
site. Those described above are two of them. They include gas system monitoring and
downtime data for the first half of 2010. Mr. Barber’s signature is requested on both of these
applications.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Emily Ambroso, Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 18, 2010
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive and File

BACKGROUND: As discussed at previous meetings, the PCC Landfill entrance road has been
determined to be a dam, as it impounds water in the upstream strip mine lake. Following is an
explanation of project costs, including engineering, construction, and contract administration.

The initial budget value provided in 2009 was $400,000. At that time it was speculated that the
dam may have been a Class Il dam, which would not have necessitated the level of construction
required for a Class | high-hazard dam. Engineering costs have increased proportionately. As
stated in last month’s packet, following is an explanation of several engineering components that
required a greater effort than initially anticipated:

o0 Surveys: While topographic surveys of the dam were anticipated, the need for surveys of
the drainage basin were not. The available quad maps and aerial surveys did not
accurately depict the drainage basin. Also, the many upstream impoundments, along
with their secondary overflows and outlets were not accurately depicted and had to be
surveyed or field evaluated.

0 Hydraulics: The many upstream impoundments had to be accounted for in order to
properly calibrate the hydraulic model. Even incorporating reasonably obtainable
information, the model remains conservative. Also, the records indicated the bottom of
the coal seam mined upstream of the dam is 30 ft above the downstream valley floor.
This hard boundary resulted in an unstable model for the breach analysis since the flow
behaved as a waterfall between the bottom of the lake and the downstream valley.
(Every Class | dam in the state must undergo an evaluation that predicts what would
happen if the dam breached. It does not mean that the dam is in danger of breaching.)
This had to be overcome to predict the effect of a breach and its hydraulic shadow. Also,
it was determined in the cost estimating phase that a combined spillway would be more
economical in terms of construction costs. This necessitated additional modeling work for
design alternatives and structure sizing.

The additional up front work will increase the engineering cost estimate but decrease the overall
construction budget by avoiding gross oversizing of the spillway(s) based on overly conservative
assumptions.

The draft final construction scope is as follows:

Construction of a new combined principal and emergency spillway consisting of a concrete drop
inlet with a sluice gate and 24 inch pipe for lake drawdown, a 54 inch outlet pipe to a concrete
drop structure, outletting through a 72 inch pipe to an energy dissipator. This is a Class 1, high
hazard dam, due to the potential for a breach to overtop Rte 8 downstream of the dam. The total
design storm for a Class 1 dam is the 0.6 PMF (Probable Maximum Flood), which is 20 inches of
rain in 24 hours. The existing dam spillway was probably designed for a 100 year event, which is
6 inches of rain in 24 hrs. A cofferdam will be needed during construction to construct the




spillway.

In addition to the spillway, earth slope repairs are required to stabilize the failure that initiated this
effort. The design calls for the regrading of the dam to a uniform slope with benches to control
runoff. The benches will also have trench drains with perforated drain tiles to intercept seepage
and pass it to the spillway. The upstream slope is required to have erosion protection from
above maximum pool to below the drawdown elevation. Riprap will be used for this. There will
also be demoalition of the existing spillway, roadway restoration, seeding, erosion control and
other ancillary improvements.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The total cost for design, permitting, construction, oversight, and contract
administration is $1,095,000, which will be split between 2010 and 2011 as described below.

Engineering (2010): $95,000
Includes hydraulic & structural design, permitting, responding to IDNR review, and bidding
assistance.

Construction Oversight/Contract Administration (2011): $100,000

Construction (2011): $900,000
Construction costs are detailed below.

Spillway
Spillway Inlet $40,000
Spillway Drop Structure $50,000
Energy Dissipater $25,000
Drawdown Pipe and Gate $10,000
Spillway Pipe $250,000
Miscellaneous Metal Pieces $15,000
Subtotal $390,000
Slope Repairs and Earthwork
Slope Repairs $50,000
Regrading Dam $250,000
Seepage Drains $15,000
Subtotal $315,000
Miscellaneous
Upstream Slope Riprap $175,000
Demolition, Site Restoration & Erosion $20,000
Protection
Subtotal $195,000
Total Construction Costs $900,000
Construction Oversight $100,000
Engineering Costs $95,000

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE $1,095,000




e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Emily Ambroso, Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 18, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Landfill Committee Budget for 2011

BACKGROUND: Two tables are attached outlining the 2011 budget for the Committee. The
first outlines total expenditures by category. The second includes 2010 budgeted/expended
values by category and provides projected revenue and expenditures for the next five years.

Following is a description of substantial changes from past years.

o City Audit Expense: Paid annually to the City to cover audit expenses.

e Operations & CQA: In the last year or so there have been additional demands for special
waste reviews, air permitting (due to increased control over the gas collection system),
and construction quality assurance (due to gas system modifications). These have
resulted in an increase in the operations budget for the site.

o Groundwater Assessments: The groundwater assessment budget for 2010 was
exceeded due to ongoing requirements by IEPA for assessment of well GO4S. The
remedial action at GO4S is tied to the operation of the gas system, which must run for
some time to prove its effectiveness. Assessment monitoring will continue through next
year.

o LF 1| eachate & LFG Operations: Now that a flare has been installed at Landfill 1 to
manage the landfill gas, the well field must be tuned and repaired to effectively pull gas
from all parts of the landfill and to address the offsite groundwater contamination.
Leachate management must also continue to prevent damage to the gas system and
maintain compliance with the site permit. Although significant strides have been made in
2010, the gas collection system will require continued attention from Foth as the system
operator.

o Landfill Gas Flare and Well Field: In addition to the manpower required to operate the
flare and gas wells, a significant amount of materials and subcontractor labor will be
required to repair the existing well field. The extents of the repairs required are not yet
known but will be determined as operation continues.




The following items are listed in the budget spreadsheet but have not been included with the total
expenditures as explained in the Financial Impact section of this memo.

Dam Moadifications - Construction: As discussed at previous meetings, the slope failure of
the downstream slope of the landfill entrance dam requires design and permitting through
the IDNR. The dam has been classified as a Class | high hazard dam due to the
potential damage to and loss of life at Route 8 should the dam fail. Plans are currently
approximately 50% complete. The construction cost estimate based on the current plans
is $900,000. A separate memo is attached explaining these costs in greater detail.

Dam Modifications - Engineering: In addition to the construction costs,
engineering/construction oversight and contract administration will be required as the
dam modifications are implemented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Although the operating budget is manageable for 2011, continued
operation of the flare in the absence of a resolution regarding gas rights with the former RTC
organization will cause a strain in future years. Once this matter has been settled, additional
revenue from a gas-to-energy facility will aid in balancing annual expenditures.

The dam madification construction being considered for 2011 would force the landfill operating
budget into a deficit for the foreseeable future. The Committee has previously authorized the
engineering and permitting required for dam modifications. Staff is currently reviewing the
existing contracts to determine who is responsible for construction costs.

Approval of this item will set the budget for 2011.




2011 Budget
Joint City of Peoria - County of Peoria Solid Waste Disposal Facility Board

Description Budget
City Personnel $ 132,600
City Audit Expenses $ 2,000
County Personnel $ 35,700
Legal $ 30,000
Engineering & Operations

Operations $ 76,000
Expansion, RTC & Contingency $ 73,000
Groundwater Assessments $ 25,000
LF 1 Leachate Operations $ 45,000
Landfil 1 Gas System Operations $ 100,000
Construction/Contracted
Post-Closure Care $ 25,000
Groundwater Contingency 2 $ 5,000
Landfill 1 Gas Flare and Well Field 3 $ 50,000
Property Management Expenses $ 1,020

Total Expenditures $ 600,320

Note:

Determination of the responsible party &

payment terms for the Dam Modifications

required by IDNR is underway. This item will

require futher discussion.

Dam Modifications/Construction $ 900,000
Dam Modifications Oversight/Admin $ 100,000

X:\PE\IE\2010\10P001-00\1000 Budget\Budget2011.xls
8/10/2010 Page 2



PEORIA/CITY-COUNTY LANDFILL COMMITTEE BUDGET

2011 Budget

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
BUDGET  Expected % BUDGET s>
[Revenue
Committee L.F. #2 Fee (WMI) * $372,000 $350,000 $379,440 $387,029 $394,769 $402,665 $410,718
Royalty from Landfill Gas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Leases $4,685 $4,685 100% $4,685 $4,685 $4,685 $4,685 $4,685
Total Revenue $376,685  $354,685 94% $384,125 $391,714 $399,454 $407,350 $415,403
[Expenditures
Committee Expenses
City Personnel $130,000 $130,000 100% $132,600 $135,252 $137,957 $140,716 $143,531
City Audit Expense $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
County Personnel $35,000 $35,000 100% $35,700 $36,414 $37,142 $37,885 $38,643
Legal $50,000 $50,000 $30,000 $30,000 $10,000
Property Management Expenses $1,000 $1,000 100% $1,020 $1,040 $1,061 $1,082 $1,104
Engineering & Operations
Operations $37,000 $67,100 181% $76,000 $77,520 $79,070 $80,652 $82,265
Expansion, RTC & Contingency $78,000 $28,000 36% $73,000 $50,000 $40,000 $40,800 $41,616
Groundwater Assessments $16,000 $27,500 172% $25,000 $25,500 $26,010 $26,530 $27,061
LF 1 Leachate & LFG Operations $145,000 $150,000 103% $145,000 $125,000 $105,000 $100,000 $100,000
Dam Engr/Construction Oversight/Admin 2 $50,000 $95,000 190% $100,000
Construction/Contracted
Post-Closure Care $50,000 $0 0% $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Groundwater Contingency 3 $5,000 $0 0% $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Landfill Gas Flare and Well Field * $50,000 $60,000 120% $50,000 $51,000 $52,020 $53,060 $54,122
Dam Modifications 2 $350,000 0% $900,000
Contingency $25,000 $0 0%
Future Expansion $30,000 $0 0%
Postage $1,000 $0 0%
Conferences $1,200 $0 0%
Financial Assurance ° $0 $0
Leachate Management $25,000 $0 0%
Supplies, Copies, Auditor Expense $500 $0 0%
Total Expenditures $1,081,700 $645,600 60% $600,320 $563,726 $520,261 $512,726 $520,341
Net ($705,015)  ($290,915) ($216,195)  ($172,013)  ($120,807)  ($105,376)  ($104,938)
End of Year Balance $782,986 $566,791 $394,778 $273,972 $168,595 $63,658
Notes:
1 Receipts based on receipt model.
2 This item has not been included in the 2011 total expenditures as discussions for payment repsonsbility and terms are ongoing.
3 Includes payments to WMI for laboratory work for assessments.
4  GCCS Repairs
5 Local government financial assurance began in 1998.
6 The actual columns are preliminary, subject to change and have not been audited.
$566,791

X:\PE\IE\2010\10P001-00\1000 Budget\Budget2011.xls

8/10/2010

Page 1
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Foth Infrastructure Environment, LLC



m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

b To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
IT F

P E O R | A From: Steve Matheny Landfill Sales Waste Management

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 18, 2010

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE MONTHLY REPORTS

BACKGROUND: Attached are the monthly summary report, profiled waste log and airspace
chart thru July 2010.

Permit Requests and Notifications —

1. Waste Management does not anticipate any permit requests but respectfully asks the committee
to allow administrative approval of permits for signature by Dave Barber after review by Foth if
permits are required prior to the September meeting.

2. The Bureau of Land permit for PCC#2 had some typographical errors the required correction and
submission to the lllinois EPA. Subject to approval by Foth, we are requesting Mr. Barber’s
signature on the necessary permit application forms.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NA




Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2

Waste Management of lllinois, Inc.
Monthly Activity Report
July 2010

Tonnage General Refuse
Haulers
County Res. Free Loads
County Res. $5 Loads
Roadside
T O T A 1

Special Wastes
Industrial (Declassified)
Industrial (Exempt)

T O T A 1

TOTAL LANDFILL RECEIPTS

Yard Waste Receipts
City Contract -

All Other

T O T A

PaymeniPayable to City/County Committee

General Refuse Tons
Rate

Special Waste - Ind. Tons
Rate

T O T A 1

Payable to County

General Refuse Tons
Rate

Special Waste - Ind. Tons
Rate

T O T A 1

Payable to/Receivable From County

S5 Loads Loads
Rate

Less:

State Fee on Free and $5 Loads Tons
Rate

T O T A 1

Tonnage General Refuse & Special Waste
In county
Out of county
Mixed
T O T AL

Airspace Calculations Tons

Landfill #2 Landfill #2
Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month 2010 2009
20,038.91 118,973.59 121,681.33
242.28 1,410.67 1,293.56
1.94 15.46 31.21
4.84 8.98 25.00
20,287.97 120,408.70 123,031.10
685.20 16,759.34 7,325.69
0.00 0.00 0.00
685.20 16,759.34 7,325.69
20,973.17 137,168.04 130,356.79
0.00 0.00 5,455.71
184.01 957.16 685.54
184.01 957.16 6,141.25
20,038.91
S 1.50
$30,058.37 $30,058.37 $178,460.39 181,940.88
685.20
S 1.50
$1,027.80 $1,027.80 $25,139.01 11,569.65
$31,086.17 $203,599.40 193,510.53
20,038.91
S 1.27
$25,449.42 $25,449.42 $151,096.46 154,043.28
685.20
S 1.27
$870.20 $870.20 $21,284.36 9,795.64
$26,319.62 $172,380.82  $163,838.92
15.00
S 5.00
$75.00 $75.00 $380.00 630.00
244.22
S 2.22
($542.17) ($542.17) ($3,166.01) (2,940.99)
($467.17) ($2,786.01) ($2,310.99)
11,674.29 55.66% 82,357.56 71,450.33
9,298.88 44.34% 54,810.48 58,906.46
- 0.00% - -
20,973.17 100.00% 137,168.04 130,356.79
CAP
Annual Remaining Banked
Airspace Airspace
Used 137,168 70.4% 1329000CY
Available* 463,318

* calculated annual average that assures life from the 2009 airspace analysis




MSW Special Waste Total Landfill Yardwaste Totals
2009 MSW 2010 MSW 2009 SW 2010 SW 2009 Tot 2010 Tot 2009 YW 2010 YW

123,031 120409 7326 16759 130,357 137168 6141 957
Year to Year Comparison
July
2010
160,000
140,000
120,000 - ® 2009 MSW
B2010 MSW
100,000 B2009 SW
|
80000 2010 SW
02009 Tot
60.000 | B 2010 Tot
B 2009 YW
40,000 - 02010 YW
20,000 -
O |
1




Profile Name
SM3933
IFD1001821
106039IL
105835IL
108232IL
WM010289
106101IL
108328IL
108506IL
SMF1831
SM5084
MS186
TZ001658
108815IL
MS192
BR4034
MS187
IM284629
BR 4040
102535IL
109704IL
108473IL
SM3422
TZWMI452972
010151
010153
010154
010155
010156
108282IL
104876IL
104269IL
108487I1L
108309IL
105894IL
MS117
TZ49080
FO04799
ASB001487
109483IL
108804IL
ASB25605
ASB25606
ASB25607
ASB25608
104545IL
104543IL
103672IL
108364IL
TZWM452675
BR4073
ASB007156
105854IL
104548IL
108243IL
108244IL
1082271L
108341IL
101532IL
108339IL
108357IL
108769IL
Sum

PMT Name

Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM
ACM

Year
Month

Generator
AES MEDINA VALLEY
AMEREN
AMERICAN WATER
ANNABRLL STETZLER
ARMSTRONG, CONNIE
ARTCO
ATT - EAST PEORIA
AULTMAN, DON
BARTONVILLE, VILLAGE OF
BUCKEYE TERMINALS LLC
CANTON, CITY OF
CATERPILLAR
CATERPILLAR
CHARLETT, LAWRENCE
CROMPTON CORP
DEGUSSA
DEGUSSA
EAST PEORIA, CITY OF
EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT
FREEDOM OIL
FREEDOM OIL
G&D INTERGRATED
GLASSFORD MUNICIPAL
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
HARVEY,PHIL
HERR PETROLEUM

IDOT DIST 4 - KNOXVILLE AVE

IL AMERICAN WATER
IOWA INTERSTATE RR
KEWANEE HOSPITAL
KOMATSU AMERICA
LONZA

MAC'S CONVIENCE EP
MIDWEST GENERATION
MIDWEST GENERATION
MIDSTATE SIDING

M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
NATE BEADLE

NOAH CONSTRUCTION
OSF ST FRANCIS

OXIER, EMERSON
PARSONS

PEKIN HOSPITAL

PEORIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PKM CORPORATION
PRAIRIE FIRE EQUIPMENT
PRAXAIR PEKIN

PRAXAIR PEKIN

REAL, ANITA

RILEY, JOHN

SPRINGLAKE CSD

WILES, KYLE

ZEHR, WARREN

ZOSS, STANLEY

2010 YTD
July

Tons Tons
0.02
6.72 6.72
35.92
6.89
9.30
22.72 588.50
0.49
3.89
170.49
1.77
143.03 1,157.99
8.08 32.26
4.28
5.37 5.37
41.97 275.70
0.01
13 101.19
164.92 804.74
3,030.38
1.24
1.53 1.53
10.1 10.10
11.01
1.72 21.87
47.45 155.10
36.42 208.30
11.03 123.62
451
278.51
1.71 1.71
0.97
35.91
10.28
79.18 79.18
1.49
53.12 191.95
16.03
9.64
0.53
22.41
2.82
0.78 21.91
7.32
35.82 136.48
7.65
7.19
3.92
5.34
1.53
4.20
20.40
1.34
9,088.57
0.53 0.53
9.05
4.39
1.33
3.13
0.87
0.50
5.88
3.19
685.20 16,759.34





